
The Sierra Leone Gazette
Published by Authority

Vol. CXLIV Thursday, 10th October, 2013 No. 53

CONTENTS G.N. Page
G.N. Page
211 Public Service Notices ... ... 469-470 MINISTRY OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY

186­
188 Declaration of vacant posts ... 470

HOUSE OF PARLIAMENT

189 Notice of Parliament under
Standing Order ... 470

Court

212 Citation .................................... 470

213 List of Properties formally belonging to the Sierra
Leone Produce Marketing Board... ... 471-473

ACCOUNTANT-GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT

214 Statement of receipts into and the
payments out of the Consolidated 
Fund 31st July, 2013 ... 474-475

BANK OF SIERRA LEONE

190 Proforma Balance Sheet as at 
31st August, 2013 .... 476

Freetown. 10th October, 2013

Govt. Notice No. 211

Appointment
Administrator and Registrar-General

Kandeh, Susan F., Registration Officer, 1.7.13.

Ministry of Agriculture Forestry and Food Security

Conteh, Salamatu, Stenographer Grade 2, 1.4.13.

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation

Brainard, Juliana V., Stenographer Grade 1, 1.1.12.

Human Resource Management Office

Mahoi, Samuella S., Human Resource Officer, 1.8.13.

Office of the President
Jabbie, Abu Bakarr, Cook, 1.5.13.

Ministry of Water Resources
Amara, Augustine S., Water Mapping Assistant, 1.8.13.
Conteh, Amara S., Water Mapping Assistant, 1.8.13.

Promotion
Human Resource Management Office 

Legrand-Hamilton, Amelia, Higher Executive Officer, 
1.7.11.

Letter of Interdiction
Prisons Department

Conteh, Alie, Third Class Prison Officer, 15.4.12.

High Court
Sesay, Paunga M., Deputy Master and Registrar, 7.5.12.

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING DEPARTMENT, SIERRA LEONE 
Annual Subscription:-Inland-Le350,000.00, Overseas-Le2,750,000.00

To be purchased from the Government Bookshop, Wallace Johnson Street, Freetown.Price:-Le5,000.00 G.P. 0/192/13/1,200/10.13.



470 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 10TH October, 2013

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service 
Ministry of Agriculture Forestry and Food Security 

Bangura, Alimamy, Security Guard, retired on pension, 
24.7.13.
Bockarie, Maxwell S., Agriculture Instructor Grade 1, 
retired on pension, 29.5.13.
Conteh, Lamin P., Agriculture Technician, retired on 
pension, 13.10.13.
Caulker, Thomas, Agriculture Instructor Grade 1, retired 
on pension, 31.7.13.
Kamara, Adama F., Assistant Director, retired on 
pension, 14.2.13.

Ministry of Education Science and technology 
Kangbai, Beatrice M., Organizer of Home Economics, 
retired on pension, 16.7.13.

Ministry of Employment, Labour and Social Security

Browne, William, Artisan Mechanic Grade 2, retired 
on pension, 7.7.10.
Mambu, Miranda M., First Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 26.7.13.

Government Printing Department

Moore, Fanny, Bookbinding Assistant, retired on 
pension, 16.10.12.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Lawson, Joseph S., Public health Superintendent, 
retired on pension, 11.9.12.

Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development

Dumbuya, Swaibu A. K., Second Grade Clerk, retired 
on pension, 2.8.12.
Koroma, Mohamed, Daily Wage, retired on pension, 
29.6.12.
Sankoh, Hassan, Work Service Employee, retired on 
pension, 29.6.12.
Tarawallie, Yaguba, Messenger, retired on pension, 
29.6.12.

National Registration Secretariat

Ben-Carew, Cornelia V., Registration Clerk, retired on 
pension, 26.3.13.

Declaration of Vacant Posts

Govt. Notice No. 186 PIN Code 156730

Koroma, Mary K. Prison Officer in the Prisons 
Department, having been absent from duty without 
leave or reasonable excuse since the 19th February 2009 
is deemed to have vacated her post with effect from 
that date.

Govt. Notice No. 187 PIN Code 156581

Mansaray, Mohamed. Prison Officer in the Prisons 
Department, having been absent from duty without 
leave or reasonable excuse since the 25th November 
2011 is deemed to have vacated his post with effect 
from that date.

Govt. Notice No. 188 PIN Code 128332

Falama, Hadratu K. Human Resource Officer in the 
Ministry of Works, Housing and Infrastructure having 
been absent from duty without leave or reasonable 
excuse is deemed to have abandoned her post and 
travelled to the United States of America (USA).

HOUSE OF PARLIAMENT

Govt Notice No. 189 M.P. HR/SF/2 Vol. VII

It is hereby notified in terms of Standing Order 47(1) 
of the Standing Orders of the House of Parliament that 
the following Bill has been published as a Supplement 
in the Sierra Leone Gazette on the date shown and 
that it is intended to introduce this Bill in the House 
during its current meeting:—

The Sierra Leone National Sierra Leone Gazette 
Carrier (Amendment) Vol. CXLIV No. 47 of
Act, 2013 19th September,

2013.

IBRAHIM S. SESAY, 
Clerk of Parliament

Govt. Notice No. 212

citation

In the High Court of Sierra Leone

In re the Estate of Arthur E. Thorpe, (deceased) 
Intestate.

To the widow, widower, next of kin, executors or beneficiaries 
of Arthur E. Thorpe (deceased), late of No. 21 Hennessy 
Street, Kingtom, Freetown in the Western Area of the 
Republic of Sierra Leone.

Take notice that I have received information that the 
above-named deceased died at Freetown aforesaid on 
the 5th day of February, 1954, intestate, leaving property.

Now, therefore, pursuant to the Administration of 
Estates Act, 1960, you are hereby cited within one 
calendar month from the date of publication thereof 
to come into the Probate Jurisdiction of the High Court 
of Sierra Leone and show cause why an Order should 
not be made for the Administrator and Registrar-General 
to administer the estate of the said deceased.

And take notice that in default of your so coming in 
and showing cause to the satisfaction of a Judge. I 
will apply for such Order for administration.

Dated the 20th day of September, 2013.

HAJA MARIAMA SERAY KALLAY, 
Administrator and Registrar-General.

(REF./AG/193/76)



10TH October, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 471

MINISTRY OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY

Govt. Notice No. 213

By virtue of section 2 of the Sierra Leone Produce Marketing Act (Repeal) Act, 2013 (Act No. 1 of 2013) the 

properties formerly belonging to the Sierra Leone Produce Marketing Board in the first column and located in 

the second column respectively of the Appendix to this Notice are vested in the Sierra Leone Produce Marketing 

Company.

APPENDIX

S/N

FREETOWN WESTERN AREA

PROPERTIES LOCATION

1. Buildings 7 and 7A Siaka Stevens Street

2. Offices Headquarter Complex, Cline Town

3. Six (6) Stores, Cline Town Cline Town, Head Office

4. House Pee Kay Lodge, Hill Station

5. 6 Stores Fackih Store, Cline Town

6. 2 Houses 10 Hill Cot Road and 10A Hill Cot Road

7. House 20 Mandalay Street, Kingtom

8. Stores KA & VKB Kissy Dockyard

9. Stores K3, 4, 5 & 6 Kissy Dockyard

10. Stores K7 and 8

11.

(WFP Stores built on this SLPMB Land) Kissy Dockyard

Wellington Store No 1 Wellington

12. Wellington Store No 1 Wellington

13. 3 Buildings, one cold room and one generator house Wellington Poultry

14. Kennedy Street Store Kennedy Street, Freetown

15. Store and Workshop Jui

PORT LOKO DISTRICT-NORTHERN PROVINCE

1. 895 Acres oil palm plantation Mange Bureh
2. Guest House Mange Bureh
3. Office Building Mange Bureh
4. Milling Building Mange Bureh

BOMBALI DISTRICT-NORTHERN PROVINCE

1. Two Houses and Land Mena Hill, Makeni Town
2. One Store Station Road, Makeni Bombali Shebora Chiefdom
3. 2 Storey House 6 Station Road Makeni Bombali Shebora Chiefdom

BONTHE DISTRICT-SOUTHERN PROVINCE

1. Buying Center (3) Stores and Offices-Freehold Bonthe Town
2. Oil Palm Milling House Kanga Bum Chiefdom
3. Mill Manager’s Quarters Kanga Bum Chiefdom
4. 3 Quarter Houses Kanga Bum Chiefdom
5. Store Kanga Bum Chiefdom
6. Oil Palm plantation Bonthe/Bo District



472 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 10TH October, 2013

MOYAMBA DISTRICT-SOUTHERN PROVINCE

1. Rice Mill building and milling machine Moyamba Town, Kaiyamba Chiefdom

2. Store Moyamba Town, Kaiyamba Chiefdom

3. Guest House Moyamba Town, Kaiyamba Chiefdom

4. Generator Moyamba Town, Kaiyamba Chiefdom

PUJEHUN-SOUTHERN PROVINCE

1. Oil Plantation 2228 Acres Sahn, Malen Chiefdom

2. Milling House Sahn, Malen Chiefdom

3. Canteen House Sahn, Malen Chiefdom

4. Mill Mechanics Quarters Sahn, Malen Chiefdom

5. Health Center Sahn, Malen Chiefdom

6. Mill Clerk’s Quarter’s Sahn, Malen Chiefdom

7. Mill Driver’s Quarters Sahn, Malen Chiefdom

8. Community Hall Sahn, Malen Chiefdom

9. Dispenser’s Quarter Sahn, Malen Chiefdom

10. Mill Supervisior’s Quarter Sahn, Malen Chiefdom

11. One Store/Rice Mill building Gbondapi Panga Kabondeh Chiefdom

12. Rubber Plantation on leased land Kannela/Levuma Soro Gbema Chiefdom

KONO DISTRICT-EASTERN PROVINCE

1. Freehold Land 14,626 acres Segbwema Road, Koindu, Kono District

KAILAHUN DISTRICT-EASTERN PROVINCE

1. 1 Storey House and 1 Store

2. Buying center (Office and Stores)

3. Guest House

4. NAPCO Store on leased land

5. NAPCO Store and Staff Quarters

6. NAPCO Store

Segbwema, Njaluahun Chiefdom

Pendembu, Upper Bambara Chiefdom 

Pendembu, Upper Bambara Chiefdom 

Koindu Kissi Tongi Chiefdom 

Bunumbu Peje West Chiefdom

Sandaru Penguia Chiefdom

BO DISTRICT-SOUTHERN PROVINCE

1. Production Manager’s Quarters

2. Motel Reservation

3. 2 Other Guest Houses on leased land

4 . Office Building and store

5. Two Staff Quarters at Shellmingo

6. Two Storey house (Provincial Secretary’s Office)

7. One Building (Office)

8. One Store

9. 6 SLPMB Quarters and unoccupied land adjacent to 

the Quarters

10. One Store

Government Reservation, Bo Town

Government Reservation, Bo Town, Kakua Chiefdom

Government Reservation, Bo Town

Shellmingo, Pujehun Road, Bo Kakua Chiefdom

Old Koribondo Road

Tikonko Road, Bo Kakua Chiefdom

Tikonko Road, Bo

Tikonko Road, Bo Kakua Chiefdom

Coronation Field, Bo

Prince Williams Street



10TH October, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 473

KENEMA DISTRICT - EASTERN PROVINCE

1. Freehold Land-1 acre Kenema Blama Highway

2. Store No 1 Dama Road

3. Store No 2 Dama Road

4. Store No 3 Dama Road

5. Store Hangha Road

6. Driver’s Quarters (16 small rooms) Dama Road

7. Guest House Reservation Reservation

8. NAPCO Store on lease Medekelema, Guara Chiefdom

9. Coffee Hurler Building Medekelema, Guara Chiefdom

10. Oil Palm Mill Building-on leased land since 

1956 for 50 years Baoma Kandu Leppiama Chiefdom

11. Guest House Baoma Kandu Leppiama Chiefdom

12. Staff Quarters (3) Baoma Kandu Leppiama Chiefdom

13. Oil Palm Plantation Wanjei

14. Mill Supervisor’s Quarters Wanjei, Niawa Chiefdom

KAMBIA DISTRICT - NORTHERN PROVINCE

1. Rice Milling House and Machines Mambolo Chiefdom

2.

Generator House

Boiling Hall

Administrative Office

Manager’s Quarters

Guest House No 1

Guest House No 2

4 Small Stores

1 Junior Staff Quarter

Rice Milling House with Generator and Machine

do.

do.

do.

do.

do.

do.

do.

do.

Kychun Samu Chiefdom

3. Store Kychun Samu Chiefdom

4. 2 Big Stores 1 Rice Hurler Machine Kasserie Samu Chiefdom

5. NAPCO Store Madina Tonko Limba Chiefdom

Dated at Freetown this 10th day of October, 2013.

SANAH J. MARA, 
Senior Permanent Secretary 

Ministry of Trade and Industry.



474 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 10TH October, 2013

ACCOUNTANT-GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT
Govt. Notice No. 214

PUBLIC NOTICE
In accordance with Section 54(2b) of the Government Budgeting and Accountability Act, 2005 a Statement of 

Receipts into and the Payments out of the Consolidated Fund for the month of July, 2013 as compared with Budgetary 
Estimates for the year is hereby published.

STATEMENT OF FISCAL OPERATIONS (CONSOLIDATED FUND)
for the month ended 31st July, 2013

Budget for the year Actuals For 2013

Jan 13-Dec 13 Jan 13-June 13 Jul-13 Total

Le’ m Le’m Le’m Le’m

Domestic Revenue Collection
Income Tax 809,645 423,823 56,874 480,697
Customs and Excise 437,006 232,008 47,532 279,540
Goods and Services Tax 513,004 224,935 32,447 257,382
Mineral Resources 189,000 133,157 24,331 157,488
Fisheries 6,430 4,408 201 4,609
Other Departments 70,152 45,240 3,076 48,316
Road User Charges and Vehicle Licences 40,839 33,408 1,663 35,071

Total Domestic Revenue 2,066,076 1,096,979 166,124 1,263,103

Grants Receipts (Direct Grant
Budgetary Support)

HIPC Debt Relief Assistance - 4,125 931 5,056
Global Fund Salary Support 32,583 - - -
Other Grants Received- External Donors 164,148 70,603 41,703 112,306
Other Projects (Peace Building) - - - -
MDRI Relief Transfers - - - -
Strategic Petroleum Revenue - - - -

Total Grant Receipts 196,731 74,728 42,634 117,362

Total Receipts 2,262,807 1,171,707 208,758 1,380,465

OPERATING EXPENSES
Wages, Salaries and Employee Benefits 999,093 512,643 112,372 625,014

Non-Salary, Non-Interest
Recurrent Expenditure 660,576 344,517 41,393 385,909
o/w: National Revenue Authority 51,644 29,480 - 29,480

Grants to Educational Institutions 109,930 (62,200) - (62,200)
Transfer to Road Fund 40,839 (33,408) (1,663) (35,071)
Transfers to Local Councils 80,000 45,121 - 45,121

Domestic Development Expenditures 387,637 109,372 33,662 143,033

Total Operating Expenses 2,047,306 966,531 187,426 1,153,957

Net Cashflows from Operating
Activities 215,501 205,176 21,332 226,508

Finance Costs (344,773) (149,004) (25,810) (174,815)
Domestic Interest (303,999) (133,688) (25,147) (158,835)
Foreign Interest (40,774) (15,316) (663) (15,980)

Arrears Payments (8,029) (17,832) (800) (18,632)
Domestic Suppliers (6,615) - - -
Wages Arrears (1,414) (4,572) (800) (5,372)
Parastatal Arrears - - - -
Project Arrears - (13,260) - (13,260)
Contingency Expenditure (5,000) - - -

Cheques payable - 76,040 35,787 40,253
Others - (213,235) 8,445 (204,790)

Total Non-Operating Activities (357,802) (304,031) (53,952) (357,983)

Net Cashflows from Activities (137,301) (98,855) (32,620) 131,475



10TH October, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 475

Budget for the year Actuals For 2013

Jan 13-Dec 13 Jan 13-June 13 Jul-13 Total

Le’ m Le’m Le’m Le’m

Financing Items
Net movement in treasury bills and

treasury bearer bonds - 57,473 (145,267) (202,740)
Ways and Means 172,114 391 (31,306) 31,698
Privatisation Receipts - 1,720 - 1,720
Loan Amortization (89,013) (29,061) (9,349) (38,411)
Programme Loans 59,200 - - -
MDRI Relief - - - -
Non-MDRI Relief - - - -
Strategic Stock Fund - - - -

BY ORDER

Total Financing 142,301 30,523 167,224 197,747

Increase/(Decrease) in Bank 
Balances during the period 5,000 (68,332) 134,604 66,272

KEBBE A. KOUROMA
Accountant General

RICHARD S. WILLIAMS 
Deputy Accountant General

STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS BY PROGRAMME/ACTIVITIES/FUNCTIONS OF GOVERNMENT 
(Functional Classification of Expenditures by Heads and Items) for the month ended 31st July, 2013

BY ORDER

Jan-Jan

2013

July

Domestic 
Development Total

Personnel 
Expenditure Other Charges

Le’ m Le’ m Le’ m Le ’ m

PAYMENTS / EXPENDITURE
Operating Account

Education Services 71,557 1,202 567 144 73,470
Health Services 43,971 7,844 248 350 52,412
Social Protection 1,095 240 10 - 1,346
Defe nce - - - - -
Public Order and Safety 22,886 5,370 3,202 - 31,459
Recreation, Culture and Safety - - - - -
Housing communities amenities 20,821 2,543 1,431 3,537 28,332
Environmental Protection 33,503 17 1,663 78 35,261
Economic Affairs 427,434 41,686 21,770 29,110 520,001
General Public Services 363,095 54,269 12,502 443 430,309

Total Payments/Expenditure 984,363 113,172 41,393 33,662 1,172,589

Accountant General



476 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 10TH October, 2013

BANK OF SIERRA LEONE

PROFORMA BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST AUGUST, 2013

Govt. Notice No. 190

In thousands of leones

Assets 2013 2012

Cash and cash equivalent 1,148,637,996 878,984,483
IMF Related Assets 704,425,854 736,619,443
Loans and advances 73,178,665 78,526,243
Investment in equity 24,767,854 16,516,849
Investment securities 459,181,576 422,677,238
Property, plant and equipment 68,358,790 59,212,551
Other assets 68,613,989 55,315,831

Total assets 2,547,164,724 2,247,852,637

Liabilities 
Current liabilities

IMF Related Liabilities
Deposits from Government
Deposits from banks
Deposits from others 
Other liabilities
End of service benefit

Total current liabilities

Equity

Share capital
Foreign Exchange Rev
Property Revaluation 
General reserve
Profit (Loss) for the period

1,139,465,325
49,725,450

291,577,555
39,392,250

833,087,168
13,205,066

2,366,452,813 2,137,824,034

50,000,000 
0 

32,792,9 19 
101,972,346 
(4,053,354)

1,160,878,997
27,155,503

124,381,940 
36,086,167 

779,354,014 
9,967,414

50,000,000 
-0

32,792,919
1,695,835

25,539,849

Total Equity 180,711,911 110,028,603

Total liabilities and equity 2,547,164,724 2,247,852,637

Sheku S. Sesay
Governor

Abdul Aziz Sowe
Acting Director
Accounts and

Budget Department.



10TH October, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 477



478 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 10TH October, 2013

Freetown. 10th October, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Administrator and Registrar-General

Kandeh, Susan F., Registration Officer, 1.7.13.

Ministry of Agriculture Forestry and Food Security 
Conteh, Salamatu, Stenographer Grade 2, 1.4.13.

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation 
Brainard, Juliana V., Stenographer Grade 1, 1.1.12.

Human Resource Management Office
Mahoi, Samuella S., Human Resource Officer, 1.8.13.

Office of the President
Jabbie, Abu Bakarr, Cook, 1.5.13.

Ministry of Water Resources
Amara, Augustine S., Water Mapping Assistant, 1.8.13.
Conteh, Amara S., Water Mapping Assistant, 1.8.13.

Promotion
Human Resource Management Office 

Legrand-Hamilton, Amelia, Higher Executive Officer,
1.7.11.

Letter of Interdiction
Prisons Department

Conteh, Alie, Third Class Prison Officer, 15.4.12.

High Court
Sesay, Paunga M., deputy Master and Registrar, 7.5.12.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service
Ministry of Agriculture Forestry and Food Security

Bangura, Alimamy, Security Guard, retired on pension,
24.7.13.
Bockarie, Maxwell S., Agriculture Instructor Grade 1, 
retired on pension, 29.5.13.
Conteh, Lamin P., Agriculture Technician, retired on 
pension, 13.10.13.
Caulker, Thomas, Agriculture Instructor Grade 1, retired 
on pension, 31.7.13.
Kamara, Adama F., Assistant Director, retired on 
pension, 14.2.13.

Ministry of Education Science and technology
Kangbai, Beatrice M., Organizer of Home Economics, 
retired on pension, 16.7.13.

Ministry of Employment, Labour and Social Security
Browne, William, Artisan Mechanic Grade 2, retired 
on pension, 7.7.10.
Mambu, Miranda M., First Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 26.7.13.

Government Printing Department
Moore, Fanny, Bookbinding Assistant, retired on 
pension, 16.10.12.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation
Lawson, Joseph S., Public health Superintendent, 
retired on pension, 11.9.12.

Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development
Dumbuya, Swaibu A. K., Second Grade Clerk, retired 
on pension, 2.8.12.
Koroma, Mohamed, Daily Wage, retired on pension,
29.6.12.
Sankoh, Hassan, Work Service Employee, retired on 
pension, 29.6.12.
Tarawallie, Yaguba, Messenger, retired on pension,
29.6.12.

National Registration Secretariat
Ben-Carew, Cornelia V., Registration Clerk, retired on 
pension, 26.3.13.



10TH October, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 479

Freetown. 3rd October, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Ministry of Agriculture Forestry and Food Security 

Bangura, Yayah, Driver, 1.6.13.

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation
Alhaji, Fullah A., Multi-Lingual Interpreter/Translator,
1.8.13.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation
Koroma, Saio Yegbeh, Medical Laboratory Scientific 
Officer, 1.8.13.
Momoh, Gbetuwa, Medical Laboratory Scientific Officer,
1.8.13.
Alhassan, Sesay, Pharmacy Technician, 1.7.13. 
lye, Kargbo, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.7. 13.
Sia, Gandi, State Registered Nurse, 1.7.13.
Samura, Helena M. N., State Registered Nurse, 1.6.13. 
Kamara, Mastonia M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.6.13.
Abu, Sahr, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.7. 13.

Ministry of Information and Communications
Sahr, Edwin Fasuluku, N., IT Technician Level I,
1.2.13.

Ministry of Internal Affairs
Martin, Dodlin, Prison Officer, 10.9.12.
Bangura, Sallieu L. D., Prison Officer, 1.2.12.

Ministry of Lands, Country Planning and the Environment
Kewulay, Bangura, Land Guard, 1.2.13.
Pessima, George, Lands guard, 1.7.13.

Office of the Vice-President
Fashole-Luke, Shirley O., Human Resource Officer,
1.8. 13.

Ministry of Water Resource
Williamson, A. Taylor, Assistant Water Mapping Officer,
10.8.13.
Sesay, Alhaji, Assistant Water Mapping Officer, 1.8.13. 
Coomber, John T., Assistant Water Mapping Officer,
1.8.13.
Mansaray, Shekuba F., Pupil Engineer Urban Water and 
Sewage Unit, 1.8.13.

Promotion
Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Dominga, A. S. Thomas, Senior Matron, 1.7.11.

Human Resource Management Office
Arthurlina, G. Sokenah, Second Grade Clerk, 1.7.10.

Ministry of Mines and Mineral Resources
Sahr, Sewulley, Driver, 1.4.13.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service
Accountant-General’s

Hannah, Macauley, Assistant Accountant, retired on 
pension, 23.7.13.

Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Food Security
Thomas, T. Kayeni, Senior Agricultural Instructor, 
retired on pension, 16.9.10.
Edward, C. Khanu, Agro-Technician, retired on pension,
16.9.13.
Kai, Dominic Gbettu, Agricutural Instructor, retired on 
pension, 16.9.13.
Mohamed, J. Bangura, Agricutural Technician, retired 
on pension, 31.713.

Mohamed, Bangura, Agricutural Instructor, Grade I, 
retired on pension, 31.7.13.
Moses, Kay Allie, Agricutural Instructor, retired on 
pension, 19.7.13.
Aminata, Mansaray, Third Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 13.6.13.
Joseph, A. Kamara, Junior Agricuture Instructor, retired 
on pension, 18.11.09.
Joseph, Sombie, Labourer, retired on pension, 4.6.13. 
Alfred, Ansumana, Agricultural Instructor, retired on 
pension, 14.8.12.
Moses, Sesay, Driver, retired on pension, 19.7.13. 
Francis, S. Sesay, Agricultural Instructor, Grade I, 
retired on pension, 16.9.13.

Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources
Arnold, H. Robbie, Principal Fisheries Officer, retired 
on pension, 25.6.13.
Dauda, Jalloh, Watchman, retired on pension, 25.6.13.

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation
Doddley, C. Elliot, Senior Supervisor of Communication, 
retired on pension, 20.9.12.

Government Printing Department
Kadi, Adeline Kallon, Senior Bookbinding Assistant, 
retired on pension, 23.7.13.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation
Kadijatu, Yullah, Medical Officer, retired on pension,
4.10.13.
Mohamed, Jalloh, Security Offcier, retired on pension,
22.8.13.
Ajarau, Davies, Midwifery Sister, retired on pension,
16.7.13.
Sigismond, Musa Sifoi, Pharmacy Technician, retired 
on pension, 31.1.10.
Chernor, Kamara, Vector Controller, retired on pension,
16.10.12.
Caroline, J. Rox-Pratt, Midwifery Sister, retired on 
pension, 12.9.13.
Emmanuel, Kamara, Security Officer, retired on pension,
23.7.13.
Abdulai, Dumbuya, Porter, retired on pension, 12.6.13. 
Alimamy, Mansaray, Security guard, retired on pension,
19.7.13.

Ministry of Information and Communications
Augustine, Siaka Katta, Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 11.6.13.
Julius, John, Driver, retired on pension, 9.8.12.

Judiciary Department
Kawusu Kabba, Senior Bailiff, retired on pension, 6.2.13. 
Ebenezer, Fowler, Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 4.1.13.

Ministry of Labour and Social Security
Alfred T. M. Navo, Permanent Secretary, retired on 
pension, 17.6.13.

Ministry of Works, Housing and Infrastructure
Amara, Y. Bockarie, Building Inspector, Grade I, retired 
on pension, 23.3.08.
Martha R. Nyandebo, First Grade Cerk, retired on 
pension, 25.4.13.
Ibrahim, S. Koroma, Foreman, retired on pension,
19.8.13.

Officer of the President
Melrose, A. John, retired on pension, 29.5.13.
Richard S. Freeman, Secretary to the Vice-President, 
retired on pension, 11.6.13.

Ministry of Water Resources
Ansumana, Kargbo, Foreman, retired on pension,
31.7.13.



480 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 10TH October, 2013

Freetown. 26th September, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Ministry of Agriculture Forestry and Food Security

Kamara, Banjamin, Driver, 1.2.13
Conteh, Mohamed, Driver, 1.2.13

Ministry of Education Science and Technology

Bakarr, Sheik Umaru A., Supervisor of Schools, 1.2.13 
Mansaray, Pearce M., Director of Education Programme 
and Services, 2.1.13

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Adisatu, Bangura, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Agnes, Massaquoi, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.7.12.
Bintu, Turay, Porter, 2.4.12.
Elizabeth, Foday T., Laboratory Technician, 1.3.13 
Etta, Amara, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Fatmata, Kanu B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.7.12.
Fatmata, Sesay, Porter, 2.4.12.
Fatorma, Koroma, Porter, 2.4.12.
Hajaratu, Sorsor, Laboratory Technician, 2.4.12.
Jacob, Tengbeh S., Laboratory Technician, 1.3.13.
Kanu, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Memunatu, Barrie, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.7.13.
Mohamed, Bawoh, Inspecting Pharmacist, 2.4.12.
Moinya, Coomber R., Laboratory Technician, 24.7.12 
Musa, Vibbie, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Rebecca, Koroma K., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.7.13.
Rosaline, Lahai M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.7.13.
Salamatu, Kargbo, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Sannoh, Tenneh I., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.

Ministry of Finance

Joshua, Samura, Driver, 29.5.12.

Ministry of Internal Affairs

Blango, Julliet, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Foday, Turay M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12
Kargbo, Papani, Prison Officer, 1.6.12
Thaimu, Sesay, Driver, 30.5.12

Ministry of Information and Communication

Ahmed, Dumbuya T., IT Technician Level I, 2.1.13.
Ansumana, Lamin T., Assistant ICT Officer, 1.2.13.

Ministry of Water Resoueces

Dumbuya, Nenie, Water Mapping Assistant, 1.8.13.
George, Michael, Assistant Water Mapping Officer,
1.8.13.
Ngaojia, Amara P., Assistant Water Mapping Officer,
1.8.13.
Thullah, Hassan M., Assistant Water Mapping Officer,
1.8.13.

Ministry of Lands, Country Planning and the Environment

Mohamed, Kamara K. B., Land Guard, 1.7.13

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service
Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Food Security

Davidson, Kellie M., Agriculture Instructor Grade III, 
retired on pension, 18.9.13.

Ibrahim, Barrie B., Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 6.6.12.
Kalie, Bangura, Senior Guard Superintendent, retired 
on pension, 29.2.12.
Peter, Moriba, Forest Ranger, retired on pension, 8.10.13.

Ministry of Defence

Amadu, Sesay, Cook, retired on pension, 15.10.13.
Santigie, Kanu, Gardner, retired on pension, 5.2.13.

Ministry of Finance

Brima, Kamara, Messenger, retired on pension, 29.6.12. 
Mohamed, Koroma S. K., Audit Assistant, retired on 
pension, 4.1.13.

Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources

Magnus, Sesay, First Grade Clerk, retired on pension,
30.9.13.
Mohamed, Bangura Y., Marine Mechanic (Enumerator), 
retired on pension, 3.10.12.

Accountant Genaral’s Department

Mohamed, Gassama B., Assistant Accountant, retired 
on pension, 20.11.13.

Human Resource Management Office

John, Kuyateh B., First Class Custom Officer, retired 
on pension, 31.8.03.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Ajaratu, Davies, Midwifery Sister, retired on pension,
16.7.13.
Ibrahim, Kanu S., Mental Attendant, retired on pension,
21.8.13.
Jeneba, Sesay A., Midwifery Sister, retired on pension,
17.8.12.
Memunatu, Jalloh, Nursing Aide, retired on pension,
17.8.12.
Orilla, Granby, Maternal and Child Health Aide, retired 
on pension, 1.10.13.
Princess, Sesay J., Midwifery Sister, retired on pension,
17.8.12.
Santigie, Dawo, Porter, retired on pension, 14.8.12.

Ministry of Internal Affairs

Mariatu, Fofanah, Principal Officer, retired on pension,
10.10.12.
Saidu, Dumbuya, Second Class Prison Officer, retired 
on pension, 28.9.13.

Judiciary Department

Alimamy, Kargbo, Messenger, retired on pension,
17.10.12.
John, Kamara, Temporary, retired on pension, 29.6.12. 
Mohamed, Sankoh K., Interpreter, retired on pension,
29.6.12.

Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development 
Alie, Turay, Cleaner, retired on pension, 29.6.12.

Ministry of Lands, Country Planning and the Environment 
Lahai, Samba Keita, Assistant Environment Officer, 
retired on pension, 29.5.12.

Ministry of Social Welfare Gender and Children’s Affairs 
Henry, Mendego Quee, Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 21.8.13.

Ministry of Youth and Sports

Fatmata, Kamara H., ???



10TH October, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 481

Ministry of Works, Housing and Infrastruture

Abdulai, Bangura, Leading Hand Electrician, retired on 
pension, 19.8.13.
Christian, Sannah, Foreman Carpenter, retired on 
pension, 22.8.13.
Combeh, Bockarie, Leading Hand Electrician, retired 
on pension, 30.9.13.
Mohamed, Kabba, Messenger, retired on pension,
31.5.12.
Nat, Mansaray, Foreman Electrician, retired on pension,
19.8.13.
Samuel, Dagba J., Inspector of Works, retired on pension, 
3.2.10.

Declaration of Vacant Posts

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 156730

Koroma, Mary K. Prison Officer in the Prisons 
Department, having been absent from duty without 
leave or reasonable excuse since the 19th February 2009 
is deemed to have vacated her post with effect from 
that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 156581

Mansaray, Mohamed. Prison Officer in the Prisons 
Department, having been absent from duty without 
leave or reasonable excuse since the 25th November 
2011 is deemed to have vacated her post with effect 
from that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 156581

Falama, Hadratu K. Human Resource Officer in the 
Ministry of Works, Housing and Infrastructure having 
been absent from duty without leave or reasonable 
excuse is deemed to have abandoned her post and 
travelled to the United States of America (USA).



482 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 10TH October, 2013

Freetown. 19th September, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Absorption of Duty
Ministry of Information and Communication

Baggie, Moseray, Cleaner, 1.7.12.
Kamara, Ibrahim, Driver, 8.7.13.

Appointment
Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Amara, Grace A., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 21.6.12.
Bangura, Alice, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.12.
Jalloh, Ejatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.13.
Kanneh, Esther H., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Gulu, Samura, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.2.13.
Conteh, Isata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.13.
John, Alfred, Porter, 2.4.12.
Kamara, Nyama, Dialysis Specialist Nurse, 1.3.13.
Koroma, Comfort M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Koroma, Kadiatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 26.3.12.
Koroma, Kadiatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sheriff, Hassan A., Community Health Nurse, 2.4.12. 
Sidique, Rosaline B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.7.13.
Sidique, Rosaline B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 21.6.12.

Ministry of Internal Affairs

Samura, Sorie, Recruit Prison Officer, 1.9.12.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service
Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Food Security

Barrie, Mohamed, Driver, retired on pension, 3.7.12. 
Cole, Georgiana, Third Grade Clerk, retired on pension,
30.3.12.

Ministry of Defence

Turay, John, Mason, retired on pension, 29.6.12.

Ministry of Education, Science and Technology 
Bai-Marro, Elizabeth, Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 10.8.12.

Ministry of Finance And Economic Development 
Ibrahim, Kamara, Watchman, retired on pension,
21.12.12.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Aiah, Yaijah, Public Health Aide, retired on pension,
27.8.13.
Forster, Ayo A., Nursing Aide, retired on pension,
10.10.13.
Joseph, George M., Dispenser, retired on pension,
8.10.13.
Kamara, Rashidatu, First Grade Clerk, retired on pension,
28.8.12.
Komba, Adamson Momoh, Second Grade Clerk, retired 
on pension, 21.8.13.
Koroma, Amadu, Carpenter, retired on pension, 29.8.13. 
Quaye, Theresa, Sewing Maid, retired on pension,
8.10.13.

Immigration Department

Coker, Henrrietta, First Grade Clerk, retired on pension,
4.9.13.

Ministry of Information and Communication

John, Emmanuel, Assistant Films Editor, retired on 
pension, 21.12.12.
Fofanah, Sheriff, Assistant Superintendent, retired on 
pension, 11.1.13.

Judiciary Department

Ndanema, Tom, Tip Staff, retired on pension, 17.10.12.

Ministry of Tourism and Culture

Princess, Elizabeth T., Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 23.7.12.

Ministry of Social Welfare, Gender and Children Affairs 
Eudora, Jalloh J., Social Development Worker, retired 
on pension, 31.7.12.

Ministry of Transport and Aviation

Momoh, Roberts J., Meteorological Superintendent, 
retired on pension, 27.9.12.

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation 
Murray, Kamara B., Permanent Secretary, retired on 
pension, 29.2.12.

Ministry of Works Housing and Infrastructure

Brewah, Charles, Foreman Mason, retired on pension,
31.5.12.
Sheriff, Mohamed V., Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 3.10.13.



10TH October, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 483

Freetown. 5th September, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Ministry of Agriculture Forestry and Food Security

Alex, S., Fomba, Driver, 1.2.13.
Samura, Mohamed S., Electrician/Mechanic, 1.6.13.

Administrator and Registrar General

Conteh, Ibrahim, Registration Officer, 1.6.13.
Hamid, Shuaib, Registration Officer, 1.6.13.
Koroma, Yama I., Registration Officer, 1.6.13.
Mustapha, Fatmata, Registration Officer, 1.6.13. 
Sam, Brima F., Registration Officer, 1.6.13. 
Sankoh, Abdul, Registration Officer, 1.6.13.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Fullah, Karim, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Janet, Damba, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Kamara, Ibrahim T., Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Koroma, Foday, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Sankoh, Harriet P., Cleaner, 2.2.12.
Alpha, S., Marah, Community Health Officer, 2.4.12.
Chernoh, W., Jalloh, Community Health Officer, 2.4.12.
Bangura, Sallieu, Porter, 2.4.12.
Conteh, Sorie, Porter, 2.4.12.
Kawa, Foday, Porter, 2.2.12.
Michael, Jusu, Porter, 2.4.12.
Kallon, Francis, House Officer, 1.6.13.
Connell, Veronica, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Martha, Fatoma, State Registered Nurse, 1.9.11.

Ministry of Information and Communication

Kamanor, Tamba M., Assistant IT Officer, 1.2.13.
Cobba, James K., Chief Technology Officer, 2.1.13.
Kanu, Moseray, Driver, 1.6.13.
Campbell, Winston R., IT Technician Level, I 1.6.13. 
Francis, Freeman, IT Technician Level I, 1.6.13. 
Sesay, Alamany B., IT Technician Level I, 17.1.13.

Ministry of Internal Affairs

Kamara, Bockarie, Prison Officer, 1.4.12.

Ministry of Tourism and Culture

Jalloh, Mohamed, Director of Tourism, 1.7.12.

Promotion
Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development

Alice, Kandeh L., Rural Development Assistant Grade 
I, 1.6.11.

Study Leave With Pay
Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development

Coker, Samuel, Senior Assistant Secretary, 9.6.12/
12.6.13.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service 
Accountant General’s Department

Zainabu, Ayoub, Assistant Accountant, retired on 
pension, 4.1.13.

Ministry of Agriclture Forestry and Food Security

Tamba J. Lebbie, Agricultural Instructor Grade III, 
retired on pension, 18.9.13.
Florence, Josiah F., Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 21.8.13.
Kadiatu, Conteh, Third Grade Clerk, retired on pension,
13.8.13.

Ministry of Defence

Sinneh, Sesay, Cleaner, retired on pension, 3.9.13.
Suliaman, Alhaji, Labourer, retired on pension, 3.9.13.

Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources

Foday, Kanu, Second Grade Clerk, retired on pension,
15.6.13.

Ministry of Finance and Economic Development

Moses, Ganar T., Statistical Clerk Grade, retired on 
pension, 4.9.13.

Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development

Bangura, Foday, Watchman, retired on pension, 29.6.12. 
Saidu, Dumbuya, Messenger, retired on pension, 29.6.12. 
Turay. Foday, Cleaner, retired on pension, 29.6.12. 
Momoh, Kamara 2, Labourer, retired on pension, 29.6.12.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Brima, Conteh, Messenger, retired on pension, 18.9.13. 
Alfred, Conteh, Mental Health Attendant, retired on 
pension, 17.9.13.
Salamatu, Zokar E., Maternal and Child Health Aide, 
retired on pension, 13.9.13.
Emma, Allieu S., Maternal and Child Health Aide, 
retired on pension, 13.9.13.
Humaru, Conteh S., E. D. U. Unit Assistant, retired 
on pension, 13.9.13.

The Law Office Department

Leonard, Harding, Principal Assistant Registrar, retired 
on pension, 3.9.13.

Ministry of Mines and Mineral Resources

David, Momoh L., Mines Warden, retired on pension,
4.9.13.
Augustine, Dauda K., Assistant Area Superintendent, 
retired on pension, 4.9.13.
Amara, Bangura A., Draugntsman, retired on pension,
4.9.13.

Prisons Department

Ibrahim, Dumbuya, Assistant Director of Prison, retired 
on pension, 4.2.13.
Lucy, John I., Assistant Superintendent of Prison, 
retired on pension, 4.3.13.

Ministry of Social Welfare Gender and Children’s Affairs 
Dominic Gbanja J, Social Development Worker, retired 
on pension, 29.6.12.

Ministry of Transport and Aviation

Johnny, Robert M., Metrological Superintendent, retired 
on pension, 27.9.12.

Ministry of Works, Housing and Infrastructure

Saidu, Smart, Leading Hand Plumber, retired on pension,
13.8.13.
Samuel, Blackie, Leading Hand Fitter, retired on pension,
18.9.13.
Mohamed, Jalloh, First Grade Clerk, retired on pension,
21.9.13.
Francis, Fortune, Foreman, retired on pension, 3.9.13. 
Bernard, Katta, Leading Hand Motor Mechanic, retired 
on pension, 21.9.13.

Ministry of Youths and Sports

Lucy, Kandeh A., First Grade Clerk, retired on pension,
24.9.13.
Catherine, Pokowa M., First Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 24.9.13.

Human Resource Management Office

Lansana Kai-Whonneh A., Programmer Planner, retired 
on pension, 25.6.13.



484 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 10TH October, 2013

Declaration of Vacant Post

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 156730

Ansumana, Mr. Mohamed R. P. O., Prison Officer in 
the Prisons Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 23rd 
November, 2012, is held to have vacated his post with 
effect from that date.



10TH October, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 485

Freetown. 29th August, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Ministry of Finance and Economic Development

Sankoh, Eyilla, Third Grade Clerk, 1.6.13.

Government Printing Department

Turay, Allie, Labourer, 1.6.13.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Rashid, Beatrice, Cleaner, 1.4.13.
Turay, Ibrahim, Cleaner, 1.4.13.
Samura, Sannie, Hospital Secretary, 1.8.13.
Rahman, Asij, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Conteh, Issa, Pharmacy Technician, 4.12.12.
Amara, Bernadette B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Bendu, Grace K., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Bangura, Hannah, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Koroma, Haja Mariatu, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Koroma, Aminata, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Taylor-Kamara, Mohamed, State Enrolled Community 
Health Nurse, 1.4.13.
Pessima, Isatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Bangura, Isata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Calibri, (Body) Lahai Isata B., State Enrolled Community 
Health Nurse, 1.4.13.
Bangura, Aminata, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Jaward, Princess, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kallon, Josephine, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Ansumana, Agnes K., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Conteh, Martha, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Fogbawa, Hulda, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Jalloh, Abdul R., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Njaujah, Sia Augusta, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sesay, Ramatu B., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Senesie, Clarissa A., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sinnah, Mialta M., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Massaquoi, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Koroma, Veronica C., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Mattia, Daniella, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Samura, Jannet M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Bah, Neneh U., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Sylvia A., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kaiyoko, Ann-Marie, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Braima, Sahr, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.

Williama, Isha, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Kamara, Fudia, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Jalloh, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Juliana M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Brima, Gladys, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Fofanah, Zainab, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Masaray, Mameh, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Bangura, Hawa, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Brima, Augusta B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Fatmat, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Sesay, Mabinty, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Conteh, Tity, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Sandy, Henrietta, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Wisman, Josephine, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.7.13.
Allie, Janice N., State Registered, 1.7.13.
0., State Registered Nurse, 1.6.13.
Bindi, Watta, State Registered Nurse, 1.6.13.
Jalloh, Edeen, State Registered Nurse, 1.4.13.

Ministry of Internal Affairs

Turay, Saidu, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Mattia, Sahr, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Koroma, Isha S., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.

Ministry of Information and Communication

Fofanah, Alhassan, Cleaner, 1.6.13.
Lahai, Idrissa, Driver, 1.6.13.
Tarawally, Bakarr, Director of Communication, 1.8.13. 
Brima, Michael A. M., IT Technician Level 1, 26.2.13. 
Swarray, Mohamed, IT Technician Level 1, 1.6.13.

Judicial'/ Department

Tamba, Ngekia, Messenger, 1.4.13.

Ministry of Water Resources

Greywoode, Miata S. C., Policy Analyst, 1.6.13.

Study Leave With Pay
Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Fawundu, Wuya, Maternal and Child Health Aide, 
2012/2013.
Bangura, Marie J. I., Maternal and Child Health Aide, 
2012/2013.
Brima, Idriss O., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2012/2013.

Extension of Study Leave 
Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Samura, Fatu, Maternal and Child Health Aide, 2012/ 
2013.

Prisons Department

Kamara, Fatmata, Third Class Woman Prison Officer,
27.3.13.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service
Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Food Security 

Gabriel Abu, Agriculture Instructor Grade 11, retired 
on pension, 30.3.12.



486 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 10TH October, 2013

Foday, Musa, Assistant Director, retired on pension,
31.5.12.
Josiah, Florence F., Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 21.8.13.

MInistry of Education Science and Technology

Sorie, John B., Third Grade Clerk, retired on pension,
21.8.12.

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation

Sumner Hawa J, Permanent Secretary, retired on 
pension, 30.6.12.

Government Printing Department

Aitkin, Sylvanus, Assistant Superintendent of Press, 
retired on pension, 5.6.12.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Scott, Raymond B. S. Senior Biochemist, retired on 
pension, 11.4.12.

Human Resource Management Offfice

Kai-Whonneh, Lansana A., Programme Planner, retired 
on pension, 25.7.13.

Judiciary Department

Justice, Adeliza Showers, Judge, retired on pension,
14.11.12.

Ministry of Trade and Industry

Koroma, Alusine, Senior Messenger, retired on pension,
4.7.13.

Ministry of Transport and Aviation

Roberts, Johnny M., Meteorological Superintendent, 
retired on pension, 27.9.12.

Ministry of Works Housing and Infrastructure

Rogers, Issa, Building Inspector, retired on pension,
7.8.12.

Declaration of Vacant Post

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 155839

Falama, Hadiatu K., Human Resource Officer, in the 
Ministry of Works, Housing and Infrastructure, having 
been absent from duty without leave or reasonable 
excuse since the ???? is held to have vacated her post 
with effect from that date.

Obituary

Govt. Notice No. 000
The death is announced with regret of Moiwo, Emmanuel 
H., Nursing Aid formally of the Kailahun Government 
Hospital which sad event took place on the 6 th September, 
2011.

Govt. Notice No. 000
The death is announced with regret of Samura, Abu, 
driver formally of the mines division which sad event 
took place on the 11th January, 2013.



10TH October, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 487

Freetown. 22nd August, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Accountant General’s Department

Sesay, Ibrahim, Assistant Accountant, 1.4.10.

Civil Service Training College

Browne, Wilhemina N., Higher Executive Officer, 1.6.13. 
Turay, Haja S., Third Grade Clerk, 1.6.12.

Ministry of Finance and Economic Development 
Yovuwa, Margaret N., Executive Officer, 2.1.13. 
Lewis, Eleanor, Third Grade Clerk, 1.3.06.

Government Printing Department

Sho-Sawyer, Diana, Bookbinding Assistant Grade II & 
III, 1.6.13.
Kamara, Kadiatu I., Bookbinding Assistant Grade II & 
III, 1.6.13.
Conteh, Samuel, Cleaner, 1.6.13.
Turay, Samuel, Cleaner, 1.6.13.
Kamara, Tamba T., Technical Staff Grade II & III, 1.6.13. 
Kamara, Emmanuel A., Technician, 1.6.13.

Human Resource Management Office

Jusu, Donald B., Human Resource Manager, 1.7.13.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Lamin, Sam K., Porter, 2.4.12.
Nyorkor, Denis F., Laboratory Assistant, 4.10.12.
Mustapha, Mohamed S., Pharmacy Technician, 4.10.12. 
Turay, Abdul Karim, Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.12. 
Fofanah, Hawanatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Tejan, Maseray I., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Kallon, Miatta, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Kamara, Fatu M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Mansaray, Amara, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Bangura, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.6.12.
Koroma, Memunatu Y., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Kpenyor, Bockarie M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Brima, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Bangura, Alusine S., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Jalloh, Fatmata S., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Saidu P., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Senesie Mustapha, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 20.6.12.
Mye-Kamara, Theresa, State Certified Midwife, 1.4.13.

Ministry of Internal Affairs

Mansaray, Sallieu B., Driver, 30.5.12.
Kalokoh, Alhajie S. I., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Kabba, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Augustine, Prison Officer, 1.9.12. 
Sandy, Edmond, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.

Ministry of Information and Communication 
Fofanah, Mohamed, Messenger, 1.6.13. 
Fofanah, Mohamed, Messenger, 1.6.13.

Immigration Department

Kamara, Mameh, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Rashidatu, Border Patrol Assistant, 29.3.13. 
Tarawally, Al-Hassan, Immigration Assistant, 1.4.13.

Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development

Samura, Osman, Administrative Officer, 13.4.12.

Ministry of Mines and Mineral Resources

Kamara, Sorie, Messenger, 12.9.12.

Office of the President

Yilloh, Abdul Karim, Cleaner, 1.5.13, 
Mansaray, Balla, Driver, 1.6.13.
Kamara, Adama, Gardener, 1.5.13.

Ministry of Tourism and Cultural Affairs

Kanu, Manso, Driver, 14.11.12.

Ministry of Social Welfare, Gender and Children’s Affairs

Rogers, Harold M., Social Development Worker, 4.3.13.

Ministry of Water Resources

Juanah, Mohamed S. E., Head of Water Resources, 
1.7. 13.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service
Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Food Security

Lasayo, Kandeh F., Agriculture Instructor Grade 2, 
retired on pension, 14.12.12.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Abdulai, Festus M., Pharmacy Technician, retired on 
pension, 14.8.12.
Kamara, Umaru A., Pharmacy Technician/Dispenser, 
retired on pension, 20.12.12.
Mansaray, Isata, Nursing Aide, retired on pension,
28.2.12.

Ministry of Local Government and Community Development 
Banya, George G., Permanent Secretary, retired on 
pension, 17.6.13.



488 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 10TH October, 2013

Freetown. 15th August, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Administrator and Registrar General

Saccoh, Foday A., Registration Officer, 1.6.13.

Civil Service Training College

Kamara, Sheku, Third Grade Clerk, 1.6.13.

Ministry of Education Science and Technology

Siafa, Musa, Supervisor of School, 1.2.12.

Government Printing Department

Fornah, Michael Electrician, 1.6.13.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Abu, Fallah, Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Morray, Barnett, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Ngegba, Joseph H., Community Health Officer, 2.4.12.
James, Jusu, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Kobai, Sam Lamin, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
William, Harold I., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Mansaray, Mohamed, Porter, 2.4.13.
Sankoh, Foday, Porter, 2.4.13.
Sesay, Saidu, Porter, 2.4.13.
Musa, Augustine, Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.12.
Sesay, Archippu T., Rehabilitation Worker, 1.6.13.
Bah, Fatmata D., State Registered Nurse, 1.2.13.
Amara, Saidu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Aymer, Saidu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Bangura, Aminata, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Bangura, Christiana B., State Enrolled Community 
Health Nurse, 1.4.13.
Bangura, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Barrie, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Brima, Martin S., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Conteh, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Dumbuya, Assiatu, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Fofanah, Isata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
James, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kanu, Francess, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.7.13.
Kangoma, Susan G., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kanu, Rosaline, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.6.13.
Konneh, Mamakoh, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Konneh, Massah, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kowa, Esthella G., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.12.
Manyah, Mahawa T., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Moriba, Christiana, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Pratt, Clara, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Rogers, Victoria W., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Samai, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.

Sandy, Alicia, F., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sesay, Aminata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Sesay, Violetta B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sillah, Wulaimatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Songo, Mariama K., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Thompson, Yeama, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Tommy, Barnadett B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Turay, Osman, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.12.
Wurie, Marie, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.2.13.

Ministry of Information and Communication 
Kallon, James, Cleaner/Messenger, 1.6.13. 
Jah, Umaru S., Information Attache, 1.6.13.

Immigration Department

Dumbuya, Hassan, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13. 
Juanah, Mohamed A., Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13. 
Kamara, Abu Bakarr, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13. 
Mansaray, Osman, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13. 
Sesay, Unisa, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.
Turay, Abu Bakarr, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.

Ministry of Internal Affairs

Bangura, Kawuta, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Morlai, Prison Officer, 1.9.12. 
Barrie, Aruna, Prison Officer, 1.9.12. 
Borbordeen, Alie, Prison Officer, 1.9.12. 
Conteh, Abubakarr, Prison Officer, 1.9.12. 
Conteh, Mariama T., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Damulay, Samuel P., Prison Officer, 1.9.12. 
Dumbuya, Mariama, Prison Officer, 1.9.12. 
Fullah, Sento, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
George, Pamela, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Aminata, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Aminata S., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Ishmael, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Osman I., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kanie, Sorie, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kanu, Alhaji M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Konneh, Foray K. M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Koroma, Ibrahim C., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Lahai, Josephine, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Mansaray, Kabba, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Pratt, Dalton, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Samura, Sorie, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Sesay, Lucinda, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Sidique, Ann-Marie, Executive Officer, 1.12.12.
Tarawallie, Abdul, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Thomas, Francis, Prison Officer, 1.9.12. 
Yallah, Mohamed, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.

Law Officers Department

Bangura, Kadijatu Z., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Bittar, Musa, Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Davies, Nigel B. E., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Deen, lyamide J., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Dennis, Denzil, Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Egbenda, Martina B., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Kargbo, Sidratu, Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Koroma, Hawah J., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Koroma, Allieu V., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Sesay, Habibatu S., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Sheku, Augustine, Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Williams, Prince A., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Williams, Prince B., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.



10TH October, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 489

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 101224
Kanu, Charles A. Assistant Stock Verifier in the 
Accountant General’s Department having been absent 
from duty without leave or reasonable excuse since the 
15th of October, 2008 he is deemed to have vacated 
his post with effect from that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 156519
Kallon, Mohamed Third Class Prison Officer in the 
Prisons Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 4th of 
May, 2013 he is deemed to have vacated his post with 
effect from that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 155582
Wright, Marina M. Second Class Prison Officer in the 
Prisons Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 24th of 
January, 2011 she is deemed to have vacated her post 
with effect from that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 156265
Koroma, Alie Third Class Prison Officer in the Prisons 
Department, having been absent from duty without 
leave or reasonable excuse since the 4th of January, 
he is deemed to have vacated his post with effect from 
that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code ???
The death is announced with regret of Johnson, Lotty 
G. Assistant Superintendent formally of the Prisons 
Department which sad event took place on the 21st 
May, 2013.

Ministry of Political and Public Affairs

David, Kanu B., Permanent Secretary, retired on pension,
13.5.13.

Ministry of Social Welfare Gender and Children’s Affairs

Georgina, Benedict J., Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 10.6.13.
Mendie, Sesay, Porter, retired on pension, 10.2.10.

Ministry of Trade and Industry

Ibrahim, Yullah, Second Grade Clerk, retired on pension,
3.6.13.
Abass, Saccoh, Messenger, retired on pension, 4.7.13.

Ministry of Transport and Aviation

Lamin, Kanneh V., Permanent Secretary, retired on 
pension, 17.6.????.

Ministry of Tourism and Culture

Tucker, Princess E., Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 23.7.12.
Princess, Elizabeth T., Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 23.7.12.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 155661
Beoku-Betts, Christiana Third Class Prison Officer in 
the Prisons Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 22nd of 
March, 2013 she is deemed to have vacated her post 
with effect from that date.

Obituary
Govt. Notice No. PIN Code ???
The death is announced with regret of Osman Kamara 
Civilian Employee formally of the Ministry of Defence 
which sad event took place on the 29th March, 2013.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code ???
The death is announced with regret of Fatu, Kamara 
Third Grade Clerk formally of the Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs and International Cooperation which sad event 
took place on the 16th August 2011.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code ???
The death is announced with regret of Mustapha, 
Ansumana L. Z. Secretary of the Sierra Leone Embassy 
in Behining China formally of the Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs and International Cooperation which sad event 
took place on the 27th November 2012.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code ???
The death is announced with regret of Yormah, Abraham 
J. State Enrolled Community Health Nurse formally of 
the Ministry of Health and Sanitation which sad event 
took place on the 3rd January, 2013.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code ???
The death is announced with regret of Williams, Samuel 
Security Officer formally of the Minisrty of Health and 
Sanitation which sad event took place on the 2nd 
November, 2012.

Ministry of Works Housing and Infrastructure

Kamara, Lamina II, Leading Head Plumber, retired on 
pension, 3.4.12.
David, John M., First Grade Clerk, retired on pension,
20.9.12.
Augustine, Kamara J. L., Motor Mechanic, retired on 
pension, 3.4.13.
Lamin, Kamara II, Leading Head Plumber, retired on 
pension, 3.4.13.
Morrison, Sumaila, Second Grade Cerk, retired on 
pension, 25.4.13.

Obituary
District Officer Kambia

The death is announced with regret of Kamara, Bassie 
which sad event took place on the 30th March, 2013 
formally of the District Office Kambia

Declaration of Vacant Post
Prison’s Department

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 156271
Macauley, W third class Prison Officer in the Prison’s 
Department, having been absent from duty without 
leave or reasonable excuse since the 19th November, 
2008 he is deemed to have vacated his post with effect 
from that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 156265
Bangura, Adekalie third class Prison Officer in the 
Prison’s Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 4th 
September, 2012 he is deemed to have vacated his post 
with effect from that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 156141
Koroma, Benjamin J, third class Prison Officer in the 
Prison’s Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 5th July, 
2012 he is deemed to have vacated his post with effect 
from that date.



SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE490

Freetown. 1st August, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Termination of Appointment 
Judiciary Department

Sesay, Joana, Temporary Clerk Typist, 19.6.13.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service 
Accountant General’s Department

King, George S., Senior Accountant, retired on pension,
31.7.10.
Mary, Gamanga, Assistant Accountant, retired on 
pension, 13.6.12.
George, Songo King, Senior Accountant retired on 
pension, 31.7.10.
Abigail, Macmillan E., Assistant Accountant retired on 
pension, 9.4.13.

Ministry of Agriculture Forestry and Food Security

Terry, John E. D. (Dr)., Deputy Director of Livestock/ 
Vet Service, retired on pension, 20.3.13.
Sheku, Koroma, Labourer, retired on pension, 29.5.13. 
Abuday, Koroma, Driver, retired on pension, 7.4.13. 
Joseph, Kainyade, Mechanic, retired on pension, 4.4.13. 
Dr. John Terry E. D., Deputy Director of Livestock/ 
Vetinary Services, retired on pension, 20.3.13.
Alex, Jusu Kailie, Inspector of Produce, retired on 
pension, 19.4.13.
Samuel, Borbor C., Inspector of Produce retired on 
pension, 19.4.13.
Lansana, Kamara, Livestock Assistant, retired on 
pension, 13.6.13.
Christopher, Fonnie, Produce Examiner Grade I, retired 
on pension, 19.4.13.
Edwin, Kanu, M., Principal Land Resources Technician, 
retired on pension, 29.5.13.
Joseph, Kamara A., Junior Agricultural Instructor, 
retired on pension, 18.11.??.
Patrick, Barber, Fitter, retired on pension, 25.6.13. 
Isatu, Conteh W., Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 11.6.13.
James, Allieu K. S., Third Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 19.6.13.

Ministry of Defence

George, Goba, Cleaner, retired on pension, 13.3.13. 
Sitta, Kamara, Painter, retired on pension, 6.6.13.
Charley, Anthony, Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 3.7.13.
Hassan, Sesay, Messenger, retired on pension, 24.4.13. 
Habib, Charm M., Senior Accountant, retired on pension,
11.5.12.
Albert, Joseph, Foreman, retired on pension, 30.5.13.

Ministry of Education Science and Technology

Nimata, Bundu A., Staff Superintendent, retired on 
pension, 13.6.13.
Dr. Margaret Catherine D., Curriculum Development 
Officer, retired on pension, 17.6.11.

Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources

Abdul, Kamara, Labourer, retired on pension, 29.5.13. 
Usman, Janneh, Work Service Employee, retired on 
pension, 21.6.13.

Ministry of Finance and Economic Development

Amadu, Jalloh J., Director of Planning, retired on 
pension, 17.6.13.
Lucinda, Fallah, M., Third Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 18.7.13.

Government Printing Department

James, Mansaray A. P, Assistant Superintendent of 
Press, retired on pension, 30.5.13.

10th October, 2013

Human Resource Management Office

Peter, Tucker A., Higher Executive Officer, retired on 
pension, 17.4.13.
Wilfred, Mansaray M., Permanent Secretary, retired on 
pension, 3.5.13.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation 
Strasser-Nicol, Celeb E. P., Medical Officer, retired on 
pension, 23.7.12.
Paul, Kamara J. K., Pharmacy Technician, retired on 
pension, 17.4.13.
Samuel, Macauley, Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 2.12.10.
Mabel, Carew, Chief Nursing Officer, retired on pension,
30.4.13.
Raymond, Scott B. S., Senior Biochemist, retired on 
pension, 11.4.13.
Caleb-Ebun Paul Strasser Nicol, Medical Officer, retired 
on pension, 23.7.12.
Caleb, Strasser Nicol, Medical Officer, retired on pension,
18.8.11.

Immigration Department

Michael, Lungay S. B., Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 3.4.13.

Law Officers Department

Ada, Davies E., Confidential Secretary, retired on 
pension, 11.1.10.

Ministry of Local Government and Community Development

Arthur, Rhodes T. A., Rural Development Officer, retired 
on pension, 20.6.13.

Ministry of Lands Country Planning and The Environment 
Mohamed, Koroma, Messenger, retired on pension,
29.5.13.
Aiah, Lebbie J. P., Director of Local Government, retired 
on pension, 20.6.13.
Geoffery, Lucas B., Computer Superintendent, retired 
on pension, 23.5.13.

Ministry of Labour and Social Security

Conteh, Ibrahim T., Principal Employing Officer, retired 
on pension, 18.7.12.
Ibrahim Conteh T., Principal Employing Officer, retired 
on pension, 18.7.12.
Elizabeth, Hunter C., First Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 9.5.13.

Ministry of Mines and Mineral Resources

Saidu, Mansaray, Watchman, retired on pension,
25.4.13.
Jonathan, Sharkoh A., Assistant Director of Mines, 
retired on pension, 4.7.13.

National Fire Force

Alfred, Durah, First Class Fireman, retired on pension,
17.5.13.
David, Macauley J., Sub Officer, retired on pension,
23.8.12.

Prisons Department

Sylvanus, Bright P., Principal Officer, retired on pension,
25.2.13.
David, Sidi Moore, Principal Officer, retired on pension,
27.6.13.

Puplic Service Commission

Isatu, Conteh, Staff Superintendent, retired on pension,
26.7.12.



10TH October, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 491

Freetown. 25th July, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Administrator and Registrar General

Jumu, Sandi B., Clerk 16.10.12.
Collier, Mustapha, Deputy Assistant Registration Officer,
16.10.12.
Lahai, Sudie, Data Inputting Clerk 16.10.12.
Sheriff, Ibrahim, Messenger, 16.10.12.

Civil Service Training College

Browne, Wilhemina N., Higher Executive Officer, 1.6.13.
Turay, Haja S., Third Grade Clerk, 1.6.13.
Turay, Alie, Cleaner, 1.6.13.
Kamara, Sheku, Third Grade Clerk, 1.6.13.
Sesay, Noah, Dispatch Driver, 1.6.13.

Ministry of Education Science and Technology

Amara, Festus T., Messenger, 2.12.13.
Kabba, Kemoh, Inspector of Schools, 2.1.13.
Kabia, Philip A., Inspector of Schools, 2.1.13.

Ministry of Employment Labour and Social Security 
Jimmy, Yusuf, Administrative Officer, 30.10.12.

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation 
Mansaray, Sidik O., Translator in Arabic, 1.11.12. 
Kamara, Saidu M. K., Translator in French, 1.11.12.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Deen, Taiwo, Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Jalloh, Isatu S., Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Kadie, Beckley, Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Kamara, Wuya, Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Kargbo, Santigie, Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Kelfala, Brima, Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Pemagbei, Gbassay, Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Bassama, Abu Bakarr, Community Health Assistant,
2.4.13.
Kamara, Mohamed M., Community Health Assistant,
2.4.13.
Allieu, Theresa L., Community Health Assistant, 2.4.13. 
Cowan, Moses, Community Health Assistant, 2.4.13. 
Kanni, Philip J., Community Health Assistant, 2.4.13. 
Musa, Bockarie, Community Health Assistant, 2.4.13. 
Ngegba, Joseph H., Community Health Assistant, 2.4.13. 
Sorie, Badiatu, Community Health Assistant, 2.4.13. 
Nelson, Howard W., House Officer, 2.4.13.
Candy, Josephine O., Laboratory Technician, 2.4.13. 
Sillah, Sulaiman M., Laboratory Technician, 2.4.13. 
Deen, Swarray-Salimatu, Medical Laboratory Scientific 
Officer, 2.4.13.
French, Alison L., Medical Laboratory Scientific Officer,
2.4.13.
Nahas, Agnes N. K., Optometric Technician, 1.6.13.
Fofanah, Abdulai, Porter, 2.4.13.
Kanu, Yusuf, Porter, 2.4.13.
Swarray, Abdul R., Porter, 2.4.13.
Kainyande, Francis, Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.13. 
Kamara, Mohamed I. O., Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.13. 
Kargbo, Idrissa S., Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.13. 
Matturi, Musuya S., Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.13. 
Nyandemoh, Sahr, Pharmarcy Technician, 1.12.13. 
Tarawallie, Dura, Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.13. 
Taylor, Brutus M., Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.13.
Turay, Edward K., Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.13. 
Boima, Marilyn T., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Jaba, Theresa M., State Registered Nurse, 2.4.13.
Amadu, Massah, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Bah, Mariama T., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.

Barrie, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Bangura, Salamatu K., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Barrie, Mariama T., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 7.11.13.
Brima, Michael D., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Charles, Adama A., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Conteh, Juliet B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Conteh, Christiana M., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Conteh, Kadiatu S., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Dumbuya, Fudia, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.6.13.
Deen-Tunkara, Isha, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Faulkner, Precious M., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Fofanah, Mariatu J., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Feika, Marie, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.13.
Gbekpa, Francess, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Grant, Francess, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Jajua, Sumaila, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.13.
Kaindaneh, Mariama K., State Enrolled Community 
Health Nurse, 2.4.13.
Kalokoh, Memunatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Koroma, Edith B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4. 13.
Kamara, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4. 13.
Kamara, Hawa, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.13.
Kamara, Isata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.13.
Kamara, Jeneba, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Kadiatu K., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Mohamed L., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Nashiratu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kargbo, Mariatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Kanu, Alimatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Koroma, Poreh E., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Lahai, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.13.
Lansana, Veronica W., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Mansaray, Tenneh, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Sesay, Haja M., State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Sesay, Jabetty, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.13.
Sheriff, Ibrahim, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sheriff, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sheriff, Zainab Y., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.



492 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 10TH October, 2013

Sesay, Hawanatu B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Saffa, Sitta F., State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Sellay, Baindu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Sesay, Hajaratu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.6.13.
Sowai, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Sowa, Christana, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 7.4.13.
Stevens, Mary K., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Tucker, Yeama S., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Vandi, Bockarie, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Vandy, Bridget H., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 7.12.13.
Yannie, Agnes, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.

Ministry of Internal Affairs

Allen, Albert B., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Sorie K., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Thomas, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Davies, Hannah Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Fornah, Abu J., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Abu U., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Hamidu, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kargbo, Alimamy, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Koroma, Abass, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Sesay, Anthony, Prison Officer, 1.9. 12.

Ministry of Information and Communication

Musa, Sahr E., IT Technician Level I, 19.6.13.
Bangura, Samuel, Messenger, 1.6.13.
Williams, Andrew, Messenger, 1.6.13.

Judiciary Department

Bah, Abdul K., Court Clerk, 1.11.12.
Mustapha, Samuel J., Driver, 1.4.13.
Spencer, Onike C., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Kamara, Dennis K., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Macarthy, Gershon L., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.

Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development

Bangura, Samuel S., Driver, 20.11.12.
Kuyateh, Ibrahim B., Driver, 1.6.13.

Office of the President

Lahai, Joseph M., Third Grade Clerk, 10.1.13.

Ministry of Tourism and Cultural Affairs

Kamara, Abdul K., Driver, 16.1.12.

Ministry of Works Housing and Infrastructure

Bockarie, Paul S. H., Civil Engineer, 1.11.12.
Kamara, Sorie, Messenger, 1.6.13.
Koroma, Umaru, Messenger, 1.6.13.
Taylor, Monica, Pupil Engineer, 1.11.12.
Shaw, Abdul J. D., Pupil Engineer, 1.11.12.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service
Accountant General’s Department

Mambu, Brima S., Assistant Accountant, retired on 
pension, 25.2.13.

Ministry of Works Housing and Infrastructure 
Sesay, Kemoh, Daily-Waged Security, 31.5.12.

Office of the Vice-President

Tejan, Idriss S., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Declaration of Vacant Posts

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code. 155783

Conteh, Simeon, Third Class Prison Officer in the 
Prisons Department, having been absent from duty 
without Leave or reasonable excuse since ?????, 2006. 
is deemed to have vacated his post with effect from 
that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code. 155839

Kamara, Aminata, Second Class Woman Prison Officer 
in the Prisons Department, having been absent from 
duty without Leave or reasonable excuse since 23rd 
May, 2012 is deemed to have vacated her post with 
effect from that date.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service
Ministry of Agriculture Forestry and Food Security

Spain, Geodion, Agricultural Technician, retired on 
pension, 30.3.12.
Bogba, Augustine P., Assistant Forester, retired on 
pension, 30.3.12.

Ministry of Defence

Conteh, Tambay, Tailor, retired on pension, 31.8.12.

Ministry of Education Science and Technology

Kamara, Alpha, Supervisor of Schools (Primary), retired 
on pension, 23.8.12.

Prisons Department

Kanu, Samuel, Chief Officer Class II, retired on pension,
9.7.12.

Ministry of Transport and Aviation

Konneh, Bukhari S., retired on public Service, 27.8.12.

Ministry of Works Housing and Infrastructure

Mansaray, Alpha, Assistant Work Study Officer, retired 
on pension, 2.8.12.



10TH October, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 493

Freetown. 18th July, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Civil Service Training College

Bangura, Abdul G., Executive Officer, 1.6.13.
Bangura, Sheku Y., Executive Officer, 1.6.13. 
Sawyerr, Dagmar B., Executive Officer, 1.6.13. 
Koroma, Francis A., Executive Officer, 1.6.13. 
Kamara, Yusufu, Third Grade Clerk, 1.6.13.

Ministry of Education Science and Technology 
Kamara, Samuel M., Cleaner, 1.5.13.

Ministry of Finance and Economic Development 
Ngegba, Howard V., Executive Officer, 1.5.13.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Kamara, Isata B., Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Koba, David, Executive Officer, 1.4.13.
Tucker, Isaac M., Laboratory Technician, 1.3.13. 
Sesay-Kamara, Nanah, Principal Public Health Sister,
1.5.13.
Barrie, Ramatulai, State Registered Nurse, 1.6.13.
Lengor, Sia Martha, State Registered Nurse, 1.6.13.
Fofanah, Saidu, State Registered Nurse, 1.3.13.
Fofanah, Ibrahim, State Registered Nurse, 1.3.13. 
Coker, William, State Registered Nurse, 1.6.13. 
Fye, Umu, State Registered Nurse, 1.6.13.
George, Denisia, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Junusa, Jasmine, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Kanu, Joseph, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Lansana, Jattu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Kamara, Mariatu A., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sheku, Selina B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Foday, Richard S., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Brima, Michael D., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.

Immigration Department

Koroma, Abu B. B., Border Patrol, 1.4.13.
Turay, Mariama, Immigration Assistant, 1.4.13.
Joaque, Alusine A., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Information and Communication 
Massaquoi, Stanley, IT Technician Level I, 13.6.13. 
Syl-Turay, Altina, IT Technician Level I, 10.6.13. 
Kai-Kai, John J., Messenger, 1.6.13.

Office of the President

Bangura, Abass, Driver, 1.5.13.
Conteh, Aruna N., Driver, 1.5.13.
Dumbuya, Abu Bakarr, Driver, 1.5.13.
Kamara, Alhassan, Driver, 1.5.13.
Kamara, Mohamed, Driver, 1.5.13.
Kargbo, John, Driver, 1.5.13.
Mansaray, Mohamed, Driver, 1.5.13.
Sesay, Abu Kalokoh, Driver, 1.5.13.
Sesay, Osman, Driver, 1.5.13.
Turay, Alusine, Driver, 1.5.13.

Prisons Department 
Munda, Abu, Prison Officer 1.4.12. 
Samura, Idrissa M., Prison Officer 1.4.12.

Promotion
Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Food Security

Sesay, Mohamed, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Jalloh, Mohamed, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Cabinet Secretariat

Bah, Amadu, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Education, Science and Technology

Gboyor, Morrison B., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Hannah, Longe S., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Defence

Momoh, Komba, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Finance and Economic Development

Kargbo, Mohamed, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Ndomaina, Safea, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Mbayo, Yei, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.
Kutubu, Mohamed I., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Edmond, Mohamed A., Senior Assistant Secretary,
1.1. 13.

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation 
Akibo J, Augusta, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Conteh, Mohamed, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Kawa, Edward, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Khan, Mohamed L., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Koroma, Fatmata C., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Lebbie, James S., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Mansaray, Mohamed, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Nyandemoh, Kumba Y., Senior Assistant Secretary,
1.1. 13.
Sundifu, Patrick S., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Tejan, Sia A., (Nee Musa), Senior Assistant Secretary,
1.1. 13.
Tucker, Adama K., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry Of Health and Sanitation

Mansaray, Chernoh, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Human Resource Management Office

Bah, Gibril A., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Jusu, Swalihu K. M., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Sesay, Joseph, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Internal Affairs

Samura, Alfred N., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Lands, Country Planning and Environment

Johnny, Miatta M., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development

Yajah, Christian F., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Kanu, Osman, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Kamara, Andrew S., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Mines and Mineral Resources

Kamara, Abass S., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Political and Public Affairs

Bangura, Timothy, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Tourism and Cultural Affairs

Sama, Patrick M., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Othman, Telsim V., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Transport and Aviation

Banya, Usman, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Trade and Industry

Jimmy, Martin A., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Conteh, Manso K., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Conteh, Albert J., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.



494 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 10TH October, 2013

Freetown. 11th July, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Accountant General’s Department

Gibrilla, Evelyn E., Sub-Accountant, 1.7.06.

Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Food Security 
Ansumana, Alfred, Agriculture Instructor, 14.8.12.

Civil Service Training College

Kamara, Balia I., Third Grade Clerk, 1.6.13.
Kargbo, John J., Messenger, 1.6.13.

Ministry of Defence

Moseray, Baggie, Cleaner, 1.7.12.

Ministry of Education Science and Technology

Kanu, Abdul Karim, Supervisor of Schools, 1.2.13.

Ministry of Finance and Economic Development 
Nyelenkeh, Mary, Policy Analyst, 1.3.13.
Kamara, Habibatu, Executive Officer, 1.1.13.
Ngawa, James, Executive Officer, 1.5.13.

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation 
Amara, Theresa, Executive Officer, 1.12.10.

Government Printing Department

Smart Sylvester O., Technical Staff Grade II, 1.7.10.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Koroma, Mariama, Cleaner, 1.4.13.
Mansaray, Mamusu, Cleaner, 1.2.13.
Jibao, Mamie S., Community Health Assistant, 2.4.12. 
Yillah, Ibrahim S., Community Health Assistant, 2.4.13. 
Bailey, James E., Community Health Assistant, 2.4.12. 
Foday, Sahr Alex N., Community Health Assistant,
2.4.12.
Tholley, Abass, Laboratory Technician, 2.4.13.
Issa, Sattu, House Officer, 6.3.13.
Koroma, Dauda A. B., House Officer, 6.3.13.
Daboh, Sorie, Messenger, 3.3.12.
Fasuluku, Sylvia Sia Y., Medical Officer, 12.4.12.
Caulker, Jessie B., Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13. 
Kenessie, Mohamed, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13. 
Conteh K, Hannah M., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.3.13. 
Jalloh, Mohamed S., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13. 
Kamara, Idrissa M., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Lebbie, Mohamed, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Massaquoi, Massah A. M., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13. 
Kamara, Kadijatu N., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13. 
Jones, Tracey E. C., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13. 
Smith, Mohamed, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13. 
Sankoh, Fatmata H., State Registered Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Nyama, Dialysis Specialist Nurse, 1.3.13.
Moseray, Andrew M., House Officer, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Abu Bakarr, House Officer, 1.4.13.
Hanciles, Adrian J. P. House Officer, 1.3.13. 
Forna, Alpha, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13. 
Fofonah, Mameh, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13. 
Bah, Nuhu, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Fatorma, Sao, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Davies, Wilhemina E., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Williams, Victor, Messenger, 1.4.13.
Bruno, G. Ebu, Optometric Technician, 1.6.13.
Bah, Abibatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Bah, Isatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Bockarie, Aminatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Bassie, Shadrach A. J., State Enrolled Community 
Health Nurse, 1.4.13.

Conteh, Christiana, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Conteh, Kadiatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Conteh, Regina, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Elizabeth, S. Mansaray, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Foray, Mary. W., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Forewa, Feima, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Fornah, Kosnatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Garrick, Janet, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.6.12.
Gassimu, Jestina J., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.2.13.
George, Mary B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kaikonie, Aminata, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, F. Natorma, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Kamara, Fatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Kamara, Isata J., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Jalikatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Jariatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Konneh, Jeneba, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Koroma, Fatmata J., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Koroma, Prince V., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Lavalie, Eva-Rose, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Margai, Hawanatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Moiforay, Jestina M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Saffa, Sia Satta, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Samuella, M. Williams, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Sankoh, Ahmed, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Sawyerr, Princess N., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sesay, Mariatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Sheriff, Bandu M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sonnie-Joe, Annie, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Torniwa, Adama K., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Tucker, Sabena F., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Tiffa, Isata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Turay, Rose Marie, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Williams, Raylian, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Younge, Joyce M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Thomas, A. S. Dominga, Senior Matron, 25.5.7.



10TH October, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 495

Ministry of Information and Communications

Kamara, Anthony D., IT Technician Level II, 17.1.13. 
Kamara, Abdul R., Senior ICT Officer, 1.2.13.

Immigration Department

Bangura, Kadiatu, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.
Gbani, Peter Wadie, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13. 
Sesay, Ibrahim, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.3.13.
Bangura, Idris L. B., Immigration Assistant, 1.4.13. 
Samura, Mohamed S., Deputy Master Registrar, 1.4.13.

Ministry of Internal Affairs

Allen, Albert B., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Augustine, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Emmanuel, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Kabba, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Morlai, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Osman M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Sallieu L. D., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Barrie, Aruna, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Blango, Julliet, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Mark S., Prison Officer, 1.4.13.
Conteh, Matthew, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Sorie K., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Thomas, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Damulay, Samuel P., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Davies, Hannah, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Deen, Babor A., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Dumbuya, Kabba, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Dumbuya, Mariama, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Fornah, Abdulai A., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Fornah, Abu Jesse, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Jabbie, Dennis, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Jalloh, Bilkisu, Prison Officer, 1.4.13.
Kabba, Haja, Prison Officer, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Abu Bakarr, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Hamidu, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Lamin M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Mohamed B., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Yeanoh, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kanu, Alhaji M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kanu, Clarisa, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kargbo, Alimamy, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kargbo, Papani, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Konneh, Forayka M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Koroma, Osman, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Lahai, James, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Lahai, Josephine, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Lebbie, Zainab, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Lebbie, Aiah, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Mansaray, Kabba, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Martin, Dodlin, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Nicol, Henry R., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Noville, Agasalim D., Prison Officer, 1.4.12.
Pratt, Dalton, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Rogers, Salamatu, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Samura, Marie, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Senessie, Alhaji I., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Sesay, Abass, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Sesay, Alie Issa, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Sesay, Anthony B., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Swarray, Theresa, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Tarawallie, Abdul, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Thomas, Francis, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Turay, Foday, M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Vandi, Ibrahim A., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Yillah, Mohamed, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.

Judiciar'y Department

Thomas, Valesius V., Supreme Court Judge, 12.3.13 
Tondoneh, Emmanuel S., Public State Counsel, 1.1.12.

Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development 
Samura, Osman, Administrative Officer, 1.1.12.

Ministry of Lands, Country Planning and Environment

Cham, Alphajoh, Urban and Town Planner Advisor,
1.1. 12.
Sesay, Edward I., Land Guard, 1.3.12.
Kamara, Abdul K., Technical Officer, 1.3.13.

Public Service Commission

Palmer, C. Rabiatu, Third Grade Clerk, 14.8.08.

National Assets and Government Property Commission

Kamara, Rhoda, Temporary Clerical Assistant, 21.3.12.

Ministry of Youth Employment Sports

Bameh, Mohamed, Youth Assistant, 1.4.13.

Ministry of Trade and Industry

Bangura, Momoh S., Cooperative Inspector Grade III,
1.5.13.
Sesay, Abu B., Cooperative Inspector Grade III, 1.3.13.

Ministry of Works and Technical Maintenance

Konteh, Barba K., Foreman Electrician, 14.8.07.

Promotion
Ministry of Education, Science and Technology

Conteh, Allieu B., Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation

Akibo-Jones, Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.
Mansaray, Mohamed K., Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Human Resource Management Office

Sesay, Joseph, Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.
Blango, Fatmata Y. U., Confidential Secretary, 1.5.13.

Ministry of Lands, Country Planning and Environment

Johhy, Miatta M., Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Finance and Economic Development

Kutubu, Mohamed I., Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service
Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Chernor, Kamara, Vector Controller, retired on pension,
16.10.12.



496 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 10TH October, 2013

Freetown. 4th July, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Accountant General’s Department

Macualey, Festina V., Principal Accountant, 1.8.260.

Ministry of Education

Toronko,Senneh, Third Grade Clerk, 18.7.12.
Saifa, Musa, Supervisor of Schools, 1.2.13.

Ministry of Energy and Power

Kamara, Benjamin, Director, 1.2.13.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Davies, Ade, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Kargbo, Issa, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Sesay, Mariama, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Sankoh, Yillah Haja B., Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Kamara, Osman, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Coker, Dauda, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Turay, Ibrahim, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Kamara, Fatmata, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Charles, Peter A., Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Turay, Salamatu, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Kamara, Dora, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
George, Theresa, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Kanu, Lansana, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Kamara, Mohamed, Porter, 2.4.12.
Bashiru, Sumaila, Porter, 2.4.12.
Koroma, Thamba E., Porter, 2.4.12.
Bangura, Philip S., Porter, 2.4.12.
Koroma, Fatorma, Porter, 2.4.12.
Kargbo, Hannah N., Porter, 2.4.12.
Jalloh, Saidu, Community Health Officer, 2.4.12.
Cole, Reginald O., House Officer, 1.3.13.
Gulama, Beatrice S., Mid Wife, 2.4.12.
Koroma, Mahawa, Nursing Aide, 1.7.11.
Conteh, Thombla, Security, 2.4.12.
Alpha, Abigail, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Anthony, Emilia, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Bah, Esatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.13.
Anthony, Emilia, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Barrie, Swaad, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Bockarie, Martin N., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Bockarie, Recbecca F., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Bull, Samuella C., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Combey, Adella F., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Conteh, Musa M., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.3.12.
Elizabeth, Mamadi S., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Gbla, Isha, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.13.
Jalloh, Aminata T., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.2.13.
John, Musa B., State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Kallon, Lucy, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Kamara, Aminata, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Emmah, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.

Kamara, Hawa B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Komba, Patricia S., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Koroma, Zainab S., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Kosia, Nancy, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.13.
Lamin, Maude B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Mansaray, Abdul, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.6.12.
Marah, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
4.2.12.
Marah, Kadija, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.13.
Moanah, Juliet J., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Musa, Lucia J., State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.13.
Samai, Isata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Sannoh, Tenneh, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.2.13
Senesie, Clarrisa A., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sesay, Augusta M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.12.
Sesay, Hawa F., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Sesay, Isha Y., State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Sesay, Zainab V., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Sillah, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.12.
Stella, Juana, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Tejan, Maseray I, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Vibbie, Musa, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Tommy, Alfred D., Third Grade Clerk, 2.4.12.

Human Resource Management Office

Sama, Mohamed, Driver, 1.4.13.
Marah, Hawa, Data Entry Operator, 18.8.12.

Ministry of Ineternal Affairs

Abu Bakarr, Sillah, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Abu, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Alusine, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Kassimatu R., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Koni, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Manso, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Mayanie, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Yusifu, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bundu, Amara, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bunduka, Ejatu, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Amie, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Ernest, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Mohamed, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Rebecca, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Samba, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Dumbuya, Foday, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Dumbuya, Kadiatu D., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Gbondo, Pascal, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
George, Samuel, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Hooke, Jane V., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Jalloh, Mohamed, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Jayah, Mohamed, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Jonjoe, Sao, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kainessie, Francis N., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Abu, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.


